of His Majesty's Privy Council, on His Majesty's behalf, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Sierra Leone (Legislative Council) Amendment Order in Council, 1928.

2. Article 5 of the Sierra Leone (Legislative Council) Order in Council, 1924, as amended by the Sierra Leone (Legislative Council) Amendment Order in Council, 1927, is hereby revoked without prejudice to anything lawfully done thereunder and the said Sierra Leone (Legislative Council) Order in Council, 1924, shall be construed and take effect as if, instead of Article 5 thereof, amended as aforesaid, the following Article had been inserted therein:—

"5.—(1) The Official Members of the Council shall consist of the following persons:—

The four senior Members of the Executive Council holding office in Sierra Leone;

The Officers lawfully discharging the functions of the Commissioners of the Northern, Central and Southern Provinces of the Protectorate;

The Officers lawfully discharging the functions of Comptroller of Customs, Director of Public Works, Director of Education, General Manager of Railways and Director of Agriculture.

- (2) Whenever the Attorney General for the time being is unable, although present in Sierra Leone, to attend a meeting of the Council, the Solicitor General may attend in his place and with the same precedence."
- 3. This Order shall be published in the Sierra Leone Royal Gazette, and shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Governor by Proclamation in the said Gazette; and the Governor shall give directions for the publication of this Order at such places and in such manner and for such time or times as he thinks proper for giving due publicity thereto within Sierra Leone.

4. In this Order the term "the Governor" means the officer for the time being administering the government of Sierra Leone.

5. His Majesty may from time to time revoke, add to, alter, or amend this Order.

And the Right Honourable Leopold Charles Maurice Stennett Amery, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, is to give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

M. P. A. Hankey.

[This Order became operative on the 20th March, 1929.]

Lord Chamberlain's Office, Buckingham Palace, S.W. 16th April, 1929.

Notice is hereby given that by Command of The KING, His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales will hold a Levée on behalf of His Majesty at St. James's Palace on Tuesday, the 7th May next, at 11.30 a.m. It is The King's pleasure that Presentations to His Royal Highness at the Levée shall be considered equivalent to Presentations to His Majesty.

A further Levée will be held during the summer, the date of which will be announced in due course.

## DRESS.

Navy.—Officers, R.N., R.N.R., and R.N.V.R., in possession of Full Dress Uniform—No. 1 Dress (Full Dress).

Officers, R.N., R.N.R., and R.N.V.R., not in possession of Full Dress Uniform—No. 3 Dress (Frock Coat with Epaulettes).

Army.—Officers in possession of Full Dress of their rank—Levée Dress.

Officers not in possession of Full Dress Uniform of their rank—Service Dress.

Air Force.—Officers in possession of Full Dress Uniform—Full Dress.

Officers not in possession of Full Dress Uniform—Service Dress.

Civilians.—Levée Dress.

The following are the Regulations to be observed:—

- 1. Peers, Bishops, His Majesty's Lieutenants of Counties, Deputy Lieutenants of Counties, Members of Parliament, Officials connected with the Houses of Parliament, Clergy of all Denominations, and all gentlemen other than those mentioned in the following Regulations, should communicate with the Comptroller, Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace. No applications can be received from gentlemen in the foregoing categories wishing to be presented. Their names must be forwarded by the gentleman making the presentation.
- 2. All gentlemen referred to in the following Regulations, wishing to attend or be presented at the Levée, should make a written application as directed below.
- 3. All Officers, whether on the active or retired lists of the Royal Navy and the Royal Marines, will communicate with and obtain their cards, whether for attendance or presentation, from the Private Secretary to the First Lord of the Admiralty.
- 4. All Officers on the active, retired, and reserve lists of the Regular Army, the Militia, and the Territorial Army, except Officers of the Household Cavalry and the Brigade of Guards, and except Officers of the Indian Services and Indian Army and Colonial Service and Colonial Forces, will communicate with and obtain their cards, whether for attendance or presentation from the Under-Secretary of State, War Office.

Officers of the Household Cavalry and the Brigade of Guards will communicate, through their Regimental Headquarters, with the Comptroller, Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Palace, to obtain their cards for attendance or presentation.

5. All Officers on the active list of the Royal Air Force and Officers of the Special Reserve and Auxiliary Air Force will obtain their cards, for attendance or presentation, through the usual channels. Officers of the Reserve of Air Force Officers and Officers on the retired